RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT ADOPTING AN AMENDED CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of California enacted the Political Reform Act of 1974, Government Code Section 81000, et seq. ("Act"), which contains provisions relating to conflicts of interest which potentially affect all officers, employees and consultants of the City of Beaumont ("City"), and which requires all public agencies to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code; and

WHEREAS, the Beaumont City Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2019-34 adopting the model Conflict of Interest Code set forth in section 18730 of the California Code of Regulations; and

WHEREAS, subsequent changed circumstances within the City have made it advisable and necessary pursuant to sections 87306 and 87307 of the Act to amend and update the Conflict of Interest Code; and

WHEREAS, by this Resolution, the City is adopting a new updated Conflict of Interest Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to designate persons holding positions listed in Exhibit A as bodies that are subject to the Code and have provided adequate notice and an opportunity to review the Code to those designated persons and to residents for the fair opportunity to present their views per Government Code section 87311.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council hereby resolves as follows:

1. Resolution No 2019-34 is hereby rescinded.

2. In compliance with section 87300 of the Act, the City Council hereby adopts the attached Conflict of Interest Code, Exhibit "A," which incorporates Regulation 2, California Code of Regulations, Sections 18730 – The Standardized Conflict of Interest Code, by reference, as well as Appendices in which members and employees are designated and disclosure categories are set forth.

3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution, and it shall take effect and be in force.

///

MOVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Beaumont at a regularly-scheduled meeting of the City Council held on October 19, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Mayor, Mike Lara

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Steven Mehlman

EXHIBIT "A"

DESIGNATED POSITIONS

Designated Positions	Disclosure Categories
Administrative Services Director	1
Administrative Services Manager	4
Assistant City Manager	1
Assistant Director Community Services	1
Assistant Director of Finance	1
Assistant Director of Public Works/Asst. Engineer	1
Building Grounds/Maintenance Supervisor	4
Chief Building Official	1
Chief of Police	1
Chief Plant Operator	1
City Attorney	8
City Council Member	8
City Clerk	1
City Manager	8
City Treasurer	8
Community Development Director	1
Community Services Director	1
Community Services Manager	4
Deputy Chief of Police	1
Deputy City Clerk	1

Designated Positions

Disclosure Categories

Economic Development Committee	7
Finance and Audit Committee	7
Finance Director	1
Fire Marshall	6
General Manager of Utilities	4
Information Technology Manager	1
Planning Commissioner	8
Planning Manager	1
Police Lieutenant	4
Principle Engineer	1
Public Works Director/City Engineer	1
Street Maintenance Supervisor	4
Solid Waste & Recycling Manager	4
Support Services Supervisor	4
Transit Supervisor	4
Vehicle Maintenance Supervisor	4
Wastewater Collections Supervisor	4
Wastewater Plant Supervisor	4

EXHIBIT "B'

DISCLOSURE CATEGORIES

Broad Disclosure

1. Must report investments, business positions, and income from sources located in, planning to do business in, or doing business in the City of Beaumont; and

Interests in real property located in the City of Beaumont and within a two mile radius of any property owned or used by the City of Beaumont which is not within the City limits.

Real Property Disclosure

2. Must report interests in real property located in the City of Beaumont and within a two mile radius of any property owned or used by the City of Beaumont which is not within the City limits.

Financial Interest Disclosure

3. Must report investments, business positions, and income from sources located in, planning to do business in, or doing business in the City of Beaumont.

Disclosure Based on Department

4. Must report investments, business positions, and income from business entities located in, planning to do business in, or doing business with the City of Beaumont subject to the following: no financial interest need be reported unless it is in or from a source which provides services, supplies, material, machinery or equipment of the type utilized by or which is subject to the regulatory permit or licensing authority of the department which filer is employed.

Disclosure Based on Position

5. Must report investments, business positions, and income from business entities located in, planning to do business in, or doing business with the City of Beaumont subject to the following: no financial interest need be reported unless it is in or from a source which provides services, supplies, material, machinery or equipment of the type utilized by or which is subject to the regulatory permit or licensing authority of the position which the filer currently fills.

Consultant Disclosure

6. Must report investments, business positions, and income from business entities located in, planning to do business in, or doing business with the City of Beaumont subject to the following: no financial interest need be reported unless it is in or from a source which provides services, supplies, material, machinery or equipment of the type utilized by or which is subject to the regulatory permit or licensing authority of the department by which the consultant is employed.

Disclosure Based on Board and Commission Membership

7. Must report investments, business positions, and income from business entities located in, planning to do business in, or doing business with the City of Beaumont subject to the following: no financial interest need be reported unless it is in or from a source which provides services, supplies, material, machinery or equipment of the type utilized by or which is subject to the regulatory permit or licensing authority of the department with which filer's board or commission is associated.

State Filers

8. Need not file an additional Statement of Economic Interests under this code as their filing with the Fair Political Practices Commission fulfills reporting requirements. They are included in this code only for disqualification purposes.

^{*}Nothing contained in this conflict of interest code shall be interpreted to require the reporting of gifts from outside the City of Beaumont's jurisdiction if the purpose of disclosure of the source of the gift does not have some connection with or bearing upon the functions or duties of the position for which the reporting is required. Nothing in this language is intended to create an inference that all gifts within the jurisdiction are reportable. (2 California Code of Regulations section 18730.1).